
ANGLESEY POST OFFICES
compiled by Ken Smith
   (updated 17-2-2022)

Aberffraw      1843: UDC: BANGOR.  MO-SB 1-12-1875.  1877 LLANGEFNI RSO.  1-3-1888 TYCROES RSO.
     T.O.29-11-1898(AFR).

AMLWCH      by 1826: PP. BANGOR(No.5).  M.O.1-3-1849. S.B.16-9-1861. 1861 RSO:No.B49 allocated. 
     T.O.1870(ADV).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN. BO>MSPO 1990s. Closed 20-2-2016.  
     Re-open 23-2-2017 (Spar, PO Local).

Amlwch Port      1891: rubber: AMLWCH.  MO-SB 2-1-1893. T.O.26-9-1893(AAP).   Closed 27-9-1985  
BEAUMARIS      by 1659: BANGOR.  UDC 13-9-1828.  CDS 4-12-1838.  No.58 allocated 1844.  1861 RSO.  

     S.B.10-3-1862.  T.O.1870(BDL).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  SSO>SPSO 1-7-1972.  
     Closed 5-5-2016.  Re-open 17-6-2016 (Spar, PO Local).

Benllech       1-8-1975: TYNYGONGL.
Bethel      2-10-1850: UDC: BANGOR.  1877 LLANGEFNI RSO.  T.O.7/1887(BHL).  MO-SB 1-8-1887.

     Closed 30-6-1890 (T.O.transferred to Bodorgan).  Re-estd.Nov.1972: BODORGAN.  Closed 3-8-2009.
     Re-open 6-5-2010 (Partner Outreach, Premier Store, parent office Beaumaris)

Bodedern      by 1833: PP. BANGOR (No.2).  By 7/1865 LLANGEFNI RSO.  1869 HOLYHEAD.  MO-SB 1-5-1876.
     1880 VALLEY RSO.  T.O.7/1891(BOE).  1-7-1927 HOLYHEAD.  Closed 21-10-2009.
     Re-open 1-2-2012 (PO Local, Premier Store)

Bodffordd      1868: BANGOR.  1877 LLANGEFNI RSO.  Rubber 1892.  29-9-1926 POST TOWN.
     17-10-1938 LLANGEFNI.  Closed 17-7-2002.  Re-open 8-5-2007.   Closed 19-2-2010. 
     Re-open  4-2-2011 (Hosted, c/o Beaumaris, Tu/Fri.9-11 am)  >’Home Service’ by March 2016.
     Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (Mon.pm).

Bodorgan      27-6-1887: LLANGEFNI.  1-7-1890 RSO: No.J60 allocated.  T.O.1-7-1890(BDO).  
     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Closed 18-11-1972 (replaced by ‘Bethel, BODORGAN’).

Bryngwran      9-1-1852: UDC: HOLYHEAD.  M.O.Oct.1863.  1880 VALLEY RSO.  T.O.30-6-1905(QGV).  
     22-2-1934 HOLYHEAD.  Closed 4-1-2006.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (Tues.12-1).

Bryn Llanfair      28-6-1845: UDC: BANGOR.  Renamed ‘Llanfairpwllgwyngyll’ (or ‘Llanfair P.G.’) 1855.
Brynsiencyn      14-6-1850: UDC: BANGOR.  By 1855 CARNARVON.  25-7-1857 BANGOR.  

     1877 LLANGEFNI RSO.  MO-SB 1881:LLANFAIR PG. T.O.20-11-1888(BUQ). 
     29-9-1926 POST TOWN. 22-4-1940 LLANFAIR PG.

Brynteg      1884: MENAI BRIDGE RSO.   Rubber 1898.  26-7-1926 POST TOWN.  Closed 2-10-1998.
Bull Bay       1896: rubber (to BANGOR) AMLWCH RSO.  T.O.1-4-1913(JBL).  Closed 22-3-1993.
Caergeiliog      1895: rubber (to BANGOR) VALLEY RSO. MO-SB 2-4-1900. 22-2-1934 HOLYHEAD. 

     T.O.1-4-1946(CGP).  Closed 4-11-2008.
Capel Gwyn      1930 (poc.12/2/1930) VALLEY.  22-2-1934 HOLYHEAD.  Closed 1977.
Carmel      1912: rubber: LLANERCHYMEDD.  Closed 1976.
Carreglefn      July 1877: RHOSYBOL RSO.  1887 RHOSGOCH RSO. 29-9-1926 POST TOWN. 

     17-10-1938 RHOSGOCH  May 1967 AMLWCH.  Closed 23-1-2001.  
     Hosted, Bethlehem Chapel, 2-2-2011 (c/o Mynydd Mechell).

Cemaes      6-12-1843: UDC ‘Cemmais’ BANGOR.  UDC ‘Cemaes’ 1-11-1858.  M.O.2-4-1860.  S.B.10-3-1862.
     1861 AMLWCH RSO.  T.O.1870(CEB).  Renamed ‘Cemaes Bay’ 1-3-1912.

Cemaes Bay      1-3-1912 (ex ‘Cemaes’) POST TOWN: MO-SB & T.O.(CEB) (relocated 2-10-2013, PO Local)
Cerrigceinwen      1864: BANGOR.  1884 LLANGEFNI RSO.  Rubber 1898.  29-9-1926 BODORGAN.

     Replaced by ‘Llangristiolus’ 1978.
DULAS      1873: BANGOR.  1877 AMLWCH RSO.  Rubber 1898.  29-9-1926 POST TOWN.  

     Closed in or after 1977.
Dwyran      12-4-1857: UDC: BANGOR.  MO-SB 1870.  1871 LLANFAIRPWLL RSO.  T.O.29-5-1894(DYR).

     29-9-1926 POST TOWN.  22-4-1940 LLANFAIR P.G.  Closed 27-8-2008.
     Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (Wed.pm)

Four Mile Bridge      1914 (by April) HOLYHEAD.  (t.c.9-11-1998: re-open 23-11-1998).  Closed 4-11-2008.
GAERWEN      10-1-1846: UDC: BANGOR.  May 1871 RSO: No.F26 allocated.  MO-SB 1-9-1881.

     T.O.2-6-1903(GWE)(OGA 1-7-1942).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN >PO Local 10-9-2015.
Glyngarth      Jan.1887: BANGOR.  MO-SB 1-9-1887.  T.O.6-12-1887(GGQ).  10-6-1894 MENAI BRIDGE RSO.

     1-5-1926 POST TOWN.  2-2-1927 MENAI BRIDGE.  Closed 1946 (poc.30/10/1946).
Gwalchmai      9-1-1852: UDC: HOLYHEAD.  1880 VALLEY RSO.  Rubber 1890.  MO-SB 1-7-1891.

     T.O.31-5-1892(GWM).  22-2-1934 HOLYHEAD.
Gwyndu / Gwyndee    by 1770.   ‘Gwyndu’ mileage mark in use by 1785.  By 1794 ‘Gwyndee’.  1822 PP.BANGOR (No.2).

     UDC ‘Gwyndy’ 23-1-1855.  CDS ‘Gwyndu’ 27-2-1855.  1864 LLANGEFNI RSO.  Closed 1867.
HOLYHEAD      by 1659: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.374 allocated 1844. S.B.16-10-1861.  

     T.O.1870(code HO).  HO>SSO 4-12-1967.  B.O.closed 22-7-2015.  Relocated 23-7-2015, Main.
--Alderley Terrace    by June 1938.  Closed 30-9-1977.
--Church Terrace      1-10-1892: MO-SB.  T.O.6-1-1926(FCX).  Closed 5-2-2009.
--Kingsland      Sept.1924.  Closed 1966 (poc.14/12/1966).
--Llaingoch      9-1-1852: UDC issued.  Rural>TSO Oct.1966 (error in POGuides 1856-1882 ‘Llanigoch’).  Closed c.1999.

     Re-open 28-7-2003 (Village Hall).  Closed 5-11-2008.



HOLYHEAD TSOs continued:
--London Road      1-9-1902: MO-SB.  Closed 1973.
--Morawelon      1973  (ex ‘London Road’) (t.c.  -6-2008: re-open 10-11-2008).  
--Porthyfelin      1928 (poc.8/8/1928).
LLANBEDRGOCH  1886: MENAI BRIDGE RSO.  Rubber 1898.  26-7-1926 POST TOWN.  Closed 5-11-2008.
Llanddaniel      April 1864: BANGOR.  1876 GAERWEN RSO.  Rubber 1886.  Closed  -6-2012 (fraud).

     Re-open  26-9-2013, Hosted Outreach, same premises (Mon/Th.10-1).
Llanddeusant      April 1860: HOLYHEAD.  1880 VALLEY RSO.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.30-8-1898(LKJ).  

     MO-SB 1-6-1899.  1-7-1927 HOLYHEAD.  (t.c.7-11-1996: re-open      ).  Closed 4-8-1999.
Llanddona      May 1874: BEAUMARIS.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.1-8-1946(LAY).  Closed 31-10-2000.

     Maegeirchen Mobile 8-6-2021 (2 stops).
Llandegfan      19-4-1859: BANGOR.  By 7/1865 MENAI BRIDGE RSO.  Rubber 1895.  1-5-1926 GLYNGARTH.

     2-2-1927 MENAI BRIDGE.  Closed 27-3-1986.  Re-open 15-5-1989.  Closed 4-11-2008.
     Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (Wed) (ex Maldwyn)

Llandyfrydog      by Nov.1947: LLANERCHYMEDD.  Closed 5-3-1993.
Llanedwen      1897: rubber (to BANGOR) LLANFAIR P.G.  Closed 1971 (poc.23/6/1971).
Llanerchymedd      by 1758.   1826 PP. BANGOR (No.4).  M.O.2-4-1860.  S.B.10-3-1862.  T.O.1870(LKN).

     May 1871 RSO: No.F27 issued.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Closed 23-6-2004.  
     Re-open 4-11-2004.  PO Local 20-10-2014.

Llanfachraeth      9-3-1859: UDC: HOLYHEAD.  M.O.1-1-1868.  S.B.1-4-1868.  T.O.1870s(LKP).  1880 VALLEY RSO.
     1-7-1927 HOLYHEAD.  ‘Llanfachreth’ to ‘Llanfachraeth’ 13-9-1950.

Llanfaelog      April 1868: HOLYHEAD. No.H89 allocated 2/1887. MO-SB 1-5-1888:TYCROES RSO.  
     T.O.2-2-1897(LFS).  Closed 25-9-2014.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 6-12-2016 (M/Tu/Th.10.45 to 12.15).

Llanfaethlu      28-3-1849: UDC: HOLYHEAD (& udc 12-9-1856).  1880 VALLEY RSO.  Rubber 1893.
     T.O.20-6-1893(LFL).  MO-SB 1-1-1897.  1-7-1927 HOLYHEAD. Closed 27-2-2007.
     Re-open 31-5-2007 (Coffee Shop c/o Cemaes Bay).  Closed c.28-2-2011.  
     Re-open 22-11-2011 (Tues.11 to 1.30; Thurs.9 to 11.30).

LLANFAIRPWLL   21-7-1855: UDC: BANGOR (ex ‘Bryn Llanfair’) (or ‘Llanfairpwllgwyngwll’, or ‘Llanfair P.G’).  
     5/1871 RSO.  No.F25 allocated.  MO-SB 1-6-1872.  T.O.1870s(LKV).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
     (to Tyn Lon Garage / Londis, 19-12-2017, PO Local).

Llanfairynghornwy   9-3-1859: UDC: HOLYHEAD.  1880 VALLEY RSO.  Rubber 1895.  1-7-1927 HOLYHEAD.
     T.O.1-9-1937(UZL)(discont.14-1-1948).  Closed 29-7-1999.

Llanfechell      1-5-1858: UDC: BANGOR.  1877 RHOSYBOL RSO.  MO-SB 1-6-1882.  1-9-1887 RHOSGOCH RSO.
     T.O.27-9-1910(UFL).  29-9-1926 POST TOWN.  17-10-1938 RHOSGOCH.  5/1967 AMLWCH.
      Closed 2-6-2010.  Re-open 10-5-2012 (PO Local, Siop Isfryn).  Closed  25-5-2012. 
      Re-open 5-4-2016 (Hosted, Community Shop, Tues.1 to 3pm). 

Llanfihangel Tre’beird:  9-5-1857: UDC: BANGOR (6 miles N.of Llangefni).  Closed 1867 (see ‘Maenaddwyn’).
Llanfwrog      1935 (poc.12/6/1935) HOLYHEAD.  Closed 1976.  Re-estd.1984.  Closed by Dec.1989.
Llangaffo      by 1881: BANGOR.  1884 GAERWEN RSO.  Rubber 1895. T.O.29-10-1907(UGO) 

     >PO Local 22-11-2014.
LLANGEFNI      by 1626.  By 1827 PP. BANGOR (No.1).  CDS issued 24-6-1851: M.O.Office.  S.B.16-12-1861.

     1861 RSO: No.B50 allocated.  T.O.1870(LLA).   1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  
     B.O >Franchise 26-9-2019.

--Church Street      5-11-2018: PO Local
--Glanhwfa Road      by 20/7/2018: PO Local (filling station)
Llangoed      Apr.1853: UDC: BANGOR.  By 7/1865 BEAUMARIS RSO.  Rubber 1885.  MO-SB 1-12-1886.

     T.O.8/1892(LGQ).  1-5-1926 POST TOWN.  15-6-1936 BEAUMARIS (McColls 27-11-2015, POL).
Llangristiolus      14-8-1978 (or 8-11-1978) BODORGAN (ex ‘Cerrigceinwen’).  Closed by 1989.
Llangwyfan      by 1946 (PO/UK) TYCROES.  Closed 1946/47.
Llangwyllog      June 1890: RSO: No.J53 allocated.  MO-SB 2-3-1891.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.

     25-10-1933 LLANGEFNI.  Closed 3-2-1990 (or earlier)
Llanrhyddlad      Feb.1904: rubber (to BANGOR)  VALLEY RSO.  1-7-1927 HOLYHEAD.  By 1995 ‘Llanrhuddlad’.

     Closed 30-4-2003.
Llansadwrn      Oct.1887: MENAI BRIDGE RSO.  MO-SB 2-1-1888.  T.O.21-2-1888(LWN).  

     26-7-1926 POST TOWN.  27-9-1937 MENAI BRIDGE.  Closed 11-12-1987.
Maenaddwyn      1933 (poc.13/9/1933) LLANERCHYMEDD.  Closed 5-11-1998.
Maldwyn      30-10-1946 (ex ‘Glyngarth’) MENAI BRIDGE: MO-SB & T.O.(GGQ). Closed Feb.2018 >Mobile.

     Mobile location changed to Llandegfan 2-9-2019.
Malltraeth      1912: rubber: BODORGAN.  Closed 19-11-2008.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (Thurs.am).
Marianglas      1898: rubber: MENAI BRIDGE RSO.  26-7-1926 POST TOWN.  Closed 21-3-2001.
MENAI BRIDGE     by 1838: BANGOR.  UDC 18-10-1841.  M.O.1-10-1857.  S.B.23-12-1861.  1861 RSO: No.B51 issued.

     T.O.1870(MID).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  BO>TSO of  BANGOR, 2-3-1968 
     (but still an independent Postal Address) (to 7,High St.,9/2011).

MOELFRE      21-11-1851: UDC: BANGOR (or ‘Moelfra’).  By 7/1865 MENAI BRIDGE RSO.  T.O.31-10-1893(MQF).
     MO-SB 3-9-1924.  26-7-1926 POST TOWN.  Closed 3-12-2008.  Re-open 10-10-2012 (POLocal, Stores).
     Closed 16-3-2015.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 6-12-2016.

Mona RAF P.O.      1-11-1943: HOLYHEAD. Closed 5-7-1945.



Mynydd Mechell      1933 (poc.12/7/1933) LLANFECHELL.  17-10-1938 RHOSGOCH.  5/1967 AMLWCH.
     Hosted 11-12-2010 >SPSO 18-1-2011 (SID = ‘Mynydd Mechell Outreach’).

Nant Gate      1-6-1871: RSO announced: No.F29 allocated, but not used: did not open.
Newborough      14-6-1850: UDC: CAERNARVON.  25-7-1857 BANGOR.  UDC 5-11-1858.  MO-SB 1-9-1875.

     1877 GAERWEN RSO.  T.O.29-5-1894(NZB). 1-5-1898 BODORGAN RSO.  29-9-1926 POST TOWN
     22-4-1940 LLANFAIR P.G.   Closed 26-1-2015.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 6-12-2016.

Paradwys      Oct.1909: rubber: BODORGAN.  Closed 25-9-1975.
Pengorffwysfa      1897: rubber (to BANGOR) AMLWCH RSO (‘Pengorphwysfa’ to 1950s).  Closed 28-3-1991.
Penmon      1931 (poc.12/8/1931) BEAUMARIS.  Closed 31-3-1976.
Penmynydd      by 1863: BANGOR.  By 7/1865 LLANGEFNI RSO.  Rubber 1893.  10-12-1907 LLANFAIR P.G.

     (t.c.7-12-1967: re-open 4-3-1968).  Closed 26-5-2003.
PENTRAETH      23-8-1845: UDC: BANGOR.  By 7/1865 MENAI BRIDGE RSO.  MO-SB 1-9-1875.  

        T.O.23-8-1887(PTR).  26-7-1926 POST TOWN.
PENYSARN      15-10-1855: UDC: BANGOR.  By 7/1865 AMLWCH RSO.  MO-SB 1-9-1897.  T.O.16-1-1900(PNS).

     29-9-1926 POST TOWN.  Closed 18-10-2017.  Re-open 24-10-2017 (Penysarn Stores, PO Local).
Rhoscolyn      1888: rubber: HOLYHEAD.  T.O.30-4-1895(RHQ).  MO-SB 1-1-1899. 

     (tc.1981: re-open Gaz.9/12/1981).  Closed July 1984.
RHOSGOCH      28-2-1887: RSO: No.H91 allocated.  Rubber 1899.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  T.O.7-4-1908(RKG).

     Closed 1970.
RHOSNEIGR      1895: rubber: TYCROES RSO (not in POGuide 1/1896).  T.O.11-8-1896(RNR).  MO-SB 1-8-1899.

     3-5-1920 POST TOWN  >PO Local 3-5-2016.
Rhostrehwfa      4-8-1992: LLANGEFNI.  Closed 2-6-1994. 
Rhosybol      Dec.1852: UDC: BANGOR.  5/1871 RSO: No.F28 allocated.  1887 RHOSGOCH RSO.  

     1970 AMLWCH.  Closed by 29/1/2018.   Maesgeirchen Mobile 12-3-2018.
Rhydwen/Rhydwyn   1867 ‘Rhydwen’ HOLYHEAD.  1880 VALLEY RSO.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-3-1888.

     1-7-1927 HOLYHEAD.  T.O.1-1-1948(RHW).  By 7/1957 ‘Rhydwyn’.  Closed 30-12-1998.
Talwrn      3-12-1886: BANGOR.  Rubber 1894.  By 1/1898 LLANGEFNI.  T.O.14-9-1920(TAW). 

     Closed 5-2-2009.
Trearddur Bay      1898: rubber: HOLYHEAD.  T.O.5-5-1903(TRR).
Trevor / Trefor      1883 ‘Trevor’ LLANGEFNI.  Rubber 1896.  29-9-1926 BODFFORDD.  5-1-1929 VALLEY.

     22-2-1934 HOLYHEAD.  By 1951 ‘Trefor’  Closed 1981.
Tregele      1933 (poc.8/3/1933) CEMAES BAY.  Closed 1977/83.  PO Local 7-8-2018 (Service Station).
TY CROES      28-2-1888: RSO.  No.J21 allocated.  T.O.28-2-1888(TYC).  MO-SB 1-8-1898.  

     1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  Closed 22-11-2000.
Tynlon      1894: LLANGEFNI.  Rubber 1899.  29-9-1926 BODFFORDD.  5-1-1929 VALLEY.  

     22-2-1934 HOLYHEAD.  Closed 1-7-2000.
Tynygongl      17-5-1855: UDC: BANGOR.  By 7/1865 MENAI BRIDGE RSO.  Rubber 1887.  MO-SB  1-11-1890.

     T.O.8-5-1894(TGQ).  26-7-1926 POST TOWN.  Replaced by ‘Benllech’ 1-8-1975.
Tynypwll      July 1897: rubber (to BANGOR) LLANERCHYMEDD RSO.  Closed 1946/47.
Tyn-yr-efail      by 1/1857 (POGuide) BANGOR.  Closed 1867 (last ref. in POGuide) (perhaps at Dulas / Brynrefail)
Valley      1857: BANGOR.  UDC 9-5-1857.  By 1860 HOLYHEAD.  M.O.2-7-1866.  S.B.1-10-1866.  

     T.O.1870(TCE).  1880 ‘The Valley’ RSO: No.D60 allocated.  1-9-1888 ‘Valley’ RSO (VLY). 
     22-2-1934 HOLYHEAD

Valley RAF P.O.      1-7-1943: HOLYHEAD.  Closed 15-4-1946.  Re-open by 1954.  Renamed ‘Valley RAF Station’.
Valley RAF Station   1950s: HOLYHEAD (also handstamp in Welsh ‘L.A.B. Dyffryn’ in use by 2000). Closed 8-9-2004.
Wylfa      1963: CEMAES BAY (power station construction camp). Closed c.1971.



Anglesey post offices open 17/2/2022 
Aberffraw, TY CROES, LL63 5BX
AMLWCH, LL68 9DL
BEAUMARIS, LL58 8AP
Benllech, TYNYGONGL, LL74 8SR
Bethel, BODORGAN, LL62 5NE (Partner Outreach)
Bodedern, HOLYHEAD, LL65 3TW (PO Local)
Bodffordd, LLANGEFNI, LL77 7LZ (M)
Bryngwran, HOLYHEAD, LL65 3PP (M)
Brynsiencyn, LLANFAIR P.G.  LL61 6UG  (M/Tu/W,.9-1)
Carreglefn, AMLWCH, LL68 0PA (Hosted c/o Mynydd Mechell)
CEMAES BAY, LL67 0HH
Dwyran, LLANFAIR P.G.  LL61 6YN & 6YD (Mobile, 2 stops)
GAERWEN, LL60 6DD
Gwalchmai, HOLYHEAD, LL65 4PU
HOLYHEAD, LL65 1HG
--Morawelon, LL65 2DT 
--Porthyfelin, LL65 1AU
Llanddaniel, GAERWEN, LL60 6ES  (H)
Llanddona, BEAUMARIS, LL58 8TP & 8UF (M)
Llandegfan, MENAI BRIDGE, LL59 5UP & 5PR (M)
LLANERCHYMEDD, LL71 8EU
Llanfachraeth, HOLYHEAD, LL65 4UL
Llanfaelog, TY CROES, LL63 5SY    Mobile
Llanfaethlu, HOLYHEAD, LL65 4NP (Hosted, Tues)
LLANFAIR P.G.   LL61 5SX
Llanfechell, AMLWCH, LL68 0RA (Hosted, Tues.1-3pm)
Llangaffo, GAERWEN, LL60 6LU 
LLANGEFNI, LL77 7DY
--Church Street  LL77 7DU
--Glanhwfa Road  LL77 7EY
Llangoed, BEAUMARIS, LL58 8NW
Malltraeth, BODORGAN, LL62 5AN (M)
MENAI BRIDGE, LL59 5EE
MOELFRE, LL72   >Mobile  LL72 8LS
Mynydd Mechell, AMLWCH, LL68 0TG
Newborough, LLANFAIR P.G.  LL61 6SY & 6US (Mobile, 2 stops)
PENTRAETH, LL75 8AZ (Service Stn)
PENYSARN, LL69 9YD
RHOSNEIGR, LL64 5JX
Rhosybol, AMLWCH, LL68 9RH (M)
Trearddur Bay, HOLYHEAD, LL65 2YR
Tregele, CEMAES BAY, LL67 0DT
Valley, HOLYHEAD, LL65 3EB



FADs    604 series   Anglesey and part of Caernarfonshire; also a small part of Merioneth, postcodes LL46 - LL48.
* not a Crown Office.

Crown Offices
002 604    AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 9DR (1, Salem St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (180 604) (see also 355 604)
003 604    BANGOR, Caerns, LL57 1AA (60, Deiniol Rd).  Closed 2-4-2008  >MAIN 3-4-2008 (332 604).
004 604   * HARLECH, Mer, LL46 2UG (Wilderness Cafe 26-6-2021) (ex 293 604; 346 604; 032 471/069 471; 750 604). Open
005 604    LLANFAIRFECHAN, Caerns.LL33 0NF.  BO>MSPO 1990s (153 604) (see also 365 604)
006 604    LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7DY (18, Church St). BO>FPO 26-9-2019.  Open.
007 604
008 604    CAERNARFON, LL55 2ND (Castle Square).  Open.
009 604    HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 1BP (13a, Boston St). BO>MAIN 23-7-2015 (14-16, Stanley St) (345 604).
010 604    PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 5ND.  BO>MSPO 13-3-1995 (305 604).
011 604    PORTHMADOG, Caerns. LL49 9AD.  BO>MSPO 1990s (181 604)
012 604
013 604
014 604    Garth B.O, BANGOR, Caerns, LL57 1AA (c/o District Centre, 60, Deiniol Rd) (same address as Bangor, above)

Note: Garth TSO, LL57 2SE (161 604) closed 27-7-1990, so 014 604 is a mystery to me (?late 1990s)

   Note: BEAUMARIS, Anglesey (& ex 191 604, now 353 604) BO>SPSO 1-7-1972, may fit into the series above?
             CRICCIETH, Caerns (now 164 604)  BO>SPSO 1-2-1972, may also fit into the series above?

              MENAI BRIDGE, Anglesey (now 260 604).  BO>SPSO 2-3-1968    “            “      “

Other Offices
151 604    
152 604    Aberffraw, TY CROES, Anglesey, LL63 5BX (30, Bodorgan Square).  Open.
153 604        ?  Amlwch Port, AMLWCH, Anglesey. Closed 27-9-1985  FAD reallocated – see below
153 604    LLANFAIRFECHAN, Caerns. LL33 0AA (Village Rd). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 005 604) (see also 365 604)
154 604    Bethel, BODORGAN, Ang. LL62 5NE.  Open Nov.1972.  Closed 3-8-2009 >Partner 6-5-2010 (345 222).  Open.
155 604    Brynsiencyn, LLANFAIR P.G. Anglesey, LL61 6UG.  Open.
156 604    BRYNTEG, Anglesey, LL78 8JL.  Closed 2-10-1998.
157 604    CEMAES BAY, Anglesey, LL67 0HH (relocated 2-10-2013, PO Local, see 393 458).
158 604    Dwyran, LLANFAIR P.G. Anglesey, LL61 6YD. Closed 27-8-2008.    Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (741 604).
159 604    Friddoedd (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns LL57 2TT.  Closed 16-2-2004.
160 604    GAERWEN, Anglesey, LL60 6DB  (>200 604 c. 21/12/2005) >PO Local 10-9-2015.
161 604    Garth (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 2SE.  Closed 27-7-1990 (see also 014 604)
162 604    Gerlan, Bethesda, BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 3TL.  Closed 5-11-2008.
163 604    Glanadda (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 4SB.  Closed 28-10-2010.
164 604        ?  High Street (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns.  Closed 1-3-1968.  FAD reallocated – see below
164 604    CRICCIETH, Caerns. LL52 0BU.  BO>SPSO 1-2-1972 >PO Local 28-3-2014. Open.
165 604    Hirael (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 1AY.  Closed 16-3-2004.
166 604    Llandegfan, MENAI BRIDGE, Anglesey, LL59 5PW. Closed 27-3-1986.  Reopen 15-5-1989. Closed 4-11-2009.

Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (731 604 & 753 604).
167 604    LLANERCHYNEDD, Anglesey, LL71 8EU 95, Bridge St) >PO Local 20-10-2014.  Open.
168 604    Llanfaelog, TY CROES, Anglesey, LL63 5SS.  Closed 25-9-2014.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 6-12-2016 (726 604).
169 604    LLANFAIRPWLLGWYNGYLL (or Llanfair P.G) LL61 5YQ (Londis/Garage 19-12-2017, POL)(361 604)
170 604    Llanfechell, AMLWCH, LL68 0RA. Closed 2-6-2010.  Reopen 10-5-2012, POL (209 458). Closed 25-5-2012.

Reopen 5-4-2016, Hosted (323 471).
171 604    Llangaffo, GAERWEN, Anglesey, LL60 6LU  >PO Local 22-11-2014. Open.
172 604    Llangoed, BEAUMARIS, Anglesey, LL58 8NW (to McColls 27-11-2015, PO Local) (350 604).
173 604    Llanllechid, BANGOR, Caerns, LL57 3EE.  Open.
174 604    Maesgeirchen (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 1LT  >PO Local 24-10-2014. Open (& Mobile van 169 444)
175 604    Maldwyn, MENAI BRIDGE, Anglesey, LL59 5UA (Spar, Lon Ganol). Closed Feb.2018 >Mobile.
176 604    Malltraeth, BODORGAN, Anglesey, LL62 5AS.  Closed 19-11-2008.  Maergeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (724 604).
177 604    MARIANGLAS, Anglesey, LL73 8PE.  Closed 21-3-2001.
178 604    MOELFRE, Anglesey, LL72 8HU. Closed 3-12-2008.  Open 10-10-2012 (PO Local, Stores) (249 458). 

Closed 16-3-2015.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 6-12-2016 (724 604). 
179 604    Newborough, LLANFAIR P.G, Anglesey, LL61 6TA.  Closed 26-1-2015.  

Maesgeirchen Mobile 6-12-2016 (725 604)  & Newborough 2 Mobile stop 2020 (752 604)..
180 604        ? FAD reallocated – see below
180 604    AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 9BP.  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 002 604). Closed 20-2-2016. 

Reopen 23-2-2017 (PO Local, Spar) (355 604).
181 604        ?    Pendref (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns. LL57. Closed 30-4-1985 (or 180 604?). FAD reallocated – see below.
181 604    PORTHMADOG, Caerns LL49 9AD. BO>MSPO 1990s (Bank Place) (ex 011 604).  Open.
182 604    Penmynydd, LLANFAIR P.G, Anglesey, LL61 6PG.  Closed 26-5-2003.
183 604    Penrhosgarnedd (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 2NH. Closed 1-6-1974. Reopen 1-5-1978 >POL 18-3-2016. Open
184 604    PENTRAETH, Anglesey, LL75 8AZ.  Open.
185 604    PENYSARN, Anglesey, LL69 6YB.  Closed 18-10-2017.  Reopen 24-10-2017 (POL, Penysarn Stores) (360 604).



186 604    PORT DINORWIC, Caerns. LL56 4PJ.  Name changed c.Feb.1980 – see below
186 604    Y FELINHELI, Caerns, LL56 4PJ (ex 'Port Dinorwic' c.Feb.1980, see above).  Open. 
187 604    Rhiwlas, BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 4GA (later 327 604).  Closed 25-9-2006.
188 604        ? FAD reallocated – see below.  
188 604    Rhostrehwfa, LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7YS.  Opened 4-8-1992.  Closed 2-6-1994.
189 604    RHOSNEIGR, Anglesey, LL64 5JX  >PO Local 3-5-2016.
190 604    Rhosybol, AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 9PU.  Closed by 29/1/2018.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 12-3-2018 (730 604).
191 604    BEAUMARIS, Anglesey, LL58 8AB (Church St).  BO>SPSO 1-7-1972. Closed 5-5-2016. 

Reopen 17-6-2016 (PO Local, Spar) (353 604).
192 604    Talwrn, LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7SS.  Closed 5-2-2009.
193 604    Talybont, BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 3UT.  Closed 22-3-2000.   Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (737 604).
194 604    Tregarth, BANGOR, Caerns LL57 4PL.  Closed 12-7-2006.
195 604    TY CROES, Anglesey, LL63 5RN.  Closed 22-11-2000.
196 604    TYNYGONGL, Anglesey.  Replaced by Benllech 1-8-1975 – see below
196 604    Benllech, TYNYGONGL, Anglesey, LL74 8SR.  Opened 1-8-1975.  Open.
197 604    Upper Bangor, BANGOR, LL57 2HE (55, Holyhead Rd) (Late Shop 20-7-2015, POL).  Closed by 13/5/2017

>Maesgeirchen Mobile.  Reopen 18-9-2017.  Closed 24-2-2018 >Mobile again (733 604).
198 604    Bodffordd, LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7LJ.  Closed 17-7-2002. Reopen 8-5-2007 (330 604). Closed 19-2-2010

     Hosted c/o Beaumaris 4-2-2011 (617 470). Home service by Mch.2016. Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (740 604)
199 604    Carneddi, Bethesda, BANGOR, LL57 3SG.  Closed 5-11-2008.
200 604    GAERWEN, Anglesey, LL60 6DD (Tyn Gamfa Stores) >PO Local 10-9-2015 (ex 160 604 c.21/12/2005). Open.
201 604    LLANBEDRGOCH, Anglesey, LL76 6TQ.  Closed 5-11-2008.
202 604    Llanddaniel, GAERWEN, Anglesey, LL60 6ES.  Closed June 2012.  Hosted 26-9-2013 (156 471).
203 604    Llanddona, BEAUMARIS, Anglesey, LL58 8UA.  Closed 31-10-2000.  Mobile 8-6-2021 (761 604 & 762 604).
204 604    Mynydd Llandegai, BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 4DZ (Hermon Rd).  Closed 13-12-2000.
205 604    Mynydd Mechell, AMLWCH, Ang, LL68 0TG >Hosted 11-12-2010 (609 470) >SPSO 18-1-2011 (337 604). Open.
206 604    Pentrefelin, CRICCIETH, Caerns. LL52 0PD (see also 842 604 & 322 604).  Closed July 1995.
207 604    Carreglefn, AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 0PA.  Closed 23-1-2001. Hosted c/o Mynydd Mechell 8-2-2011 (602 470)
208 604    Beddgelert, CAERNARFON, LL55 4UY (relocated 10-6-2013, PO Local (398 458).
209 604    Bethel, CAERNARFON, LL55 1YT.  Closed 1-2-2020.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 12-2-2020 (743 604).
210 604    Bontnewydd, CAERNARFON, LL55 2UG (McColls 17-6-2015, PO Local) (348 604).
211 604    Brynrefail, CAERNARFON, LL55 3NR (or 'Bryn yr Efail').  Open.
212 604    Caeathraw, CAERNARFON, LL55 2SS.  Closed 31-5-1995.
213 604    Carmel, CAERNARFON, LL54 7AA.  Closed 22-11-2000.
214 604    Clwtybont, CAERNARFON, LL55 3DH. Closed 25-4-2013. Maesgeirchen Mobile 9-12-2016 

(at Deiniolen from 10-2-2017)
215 604    Clynnogfawr, CAERNARFON, LL54 5NG.  Closed 12-1-2006 >Mobile  (712 604).
216 604    Cwmyglo, CAERNARFON, LL55 4DT.  Closed 25-9-1996.  Open 25-11-1999.  Closed 4-11-2008.
217 604    Deiniolen, CAERNARFON, LL55 3HR.  Closed 20-3-2008.   Maesgeirchen Mobile 10-2-2017 (728 604).
218 604    Groeslon, CAERNARFON, LL54 7DF. Closed 17-1-2013.  Reopen 17-9-2013 (PO Local, Garage, 465 458).
219 604    Bethesda, BANGOR, LL57 3AR >POL, Spar 2-5-2014. Closed 24-1-2019. Open 23-7-2019 (POL, Londis)(369 604)

(also temporary Mobile service Feb to July 2019)(735 604)
220 604    Llanaelhaearn, CAERNARFON, LL54 5AL.  Closed 29-1-2009 >Hosted, Cafe 21-8-2009 (490 470). 

  > Criccieth Mobile 22-8-2013 (719 604).
221 604    Llanberis, CAERNARFON, LL55 4EU (36, High St) (to Spar 6-3-2015, PO Local, see 343 604).
222 604    Lon y Bryn, CAERNARFON, LL55 2EP.  Opened c. Feb.1980 (relocated 25-11-2013, PO Local, see 491 458).
223 604    Llanllyfni, CAERNARFON, LL54 6SW.  Closed Sept.1993.  Criccieth Mobile 21-8-2019 (738 604).
224 604    Llanrug, CAERNARFON, LL55 4AB (relocated 5-2-2015, PO Local, see 339 604).
225 604    Llanwnda, CAERNARFON, LL54 5SD (1, Bay View Terrace).  Closed 7-11-2008.
226 604    Nantlle, CAERNARFON, LL54 6BH.  Closed 17-8-1990.
227 604    Nant Peris, CAERNARFON, LL55 4UF.  Closed May 1995. 
228 604    Nebo, CAERNARFON, LL54 6EE.  Closed by 1998.
229 604    Penisarwaen, CAERNARFON, LL55 3BS.  Closed 19-2-2003.
230 604    Penygroes, CAERNARFON, LL54 6LW (to Spar 6-3-2015, PO Local) (342 604).
231 604    Pontllyfni, CAERNARFON, LL54 5EG.  Closed 2-6-2000.  Reopen 25-3-2002.  Closed 23-5-2002.
232 604    Rhosgadfan, CAERNARFON, LL54 7ET.  Closed 30-9-1999.  Reopen 3-7-2000.  Closed 25-9-2002.

Reopen 6-3-2003 (Mountain Rangers Club). Closed 8-5-2014 >Maesgeirchen Mobile 9-11-2016 (729 604).
233 604    Rhostryfan, CAERNARFON, LL54 7NS.  Closed 17-4-1996.
234 604    Rhyd Ddu, CAERNARFON, LL54 6TG.  Closed 30-3-1993.
235 604    St.Davids Road (TSO), CAERNARFON, LL55 1EH (in Rowland St).  Closed 29-11-1996.
236 604    Talysarn, CAERNARFON, LL54 6HL (Stn Rd).  Closed Feb.2013  >Hosted 9-7-2013 (166 471)(see also 746 604)
237 604    Trefor, CAERNARFON, LL54 5LW (ex 'Trevor').  Open.
238 604    Llanfairynghornwy, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4LW.  Closed 29-7-1999.
239 604    Upper Llandwrog, CAERNARFON, LL54 7PT.  Closed 29-12-2000.
240 604    Waenfawr / Waunfawr, CAERNARFON, LL55 4YU ('Bryn Derwen').  Closed 31-10-2007.
241 604    Llandwrog, CAERNARFON, LL54 5SY. Closed 20-4-1974.  Reopen 16-7-1984. Closed 7-12-2006.
242 604    Bodedern, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3TU.  Closed 21-10-2009.  Reopen 1-2-2012 (POL, Premier)(239 458).



243 604    Bryngwran, HOLYHEAD, Ang, LL65 3PP (38, High St).  Closed 4-1-2006.  
Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (736 604).

244 604    Caergeiliog, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3YF.  Closed 4-11-2008.
245 604    Church Terrace (TSO), HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 2HP.  Closed 5-2-2009.
246 604    Gwalchmai, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4PU.  Open.
247 604    Llaingoch (TSO), HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 1LU (Community Centre from 28-7-2003).  Closed 5-11-2008.
248 604    Llanddeusant, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4AD.  Closed 4-8-1999.
249 604    Llanfachraeth, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4UL.  Open.
250 604    Llanfaethlu, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4NT. Closed 27-2-2007.  Hosted c/o Cemaes Bay 31-5-2007 (704 604)

Ceased c.28-2-2011.  Resumed 22-11-2011 (663 470).
251 604    Morawelon, HOLYHEAD, LL65 2DT.  Open 1930 (ex 'London Rd') (37, Ffordd Tudor) >333 604, 4-12-2008.
252 604        ?  Rhoscolyn, HOLYHEAD, LL65 2SJ.  Closed July 1984.
253 604    Rhydwyn, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4EB.  Closed 30-12-1998.
254 604    Trearddur Bay, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 2YR.  Open.
255 604    Valley, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3EB (Station Rd).  Open.
256 604    Porthyfelin (TSO), HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 1AU.  Open.
257 604    Valley RAF Station, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3NA.  Closed 8-9-2004.
258 604    Four Mile Bridge, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 2PJ.  Closed 4-11-2008.
259 604    Tynlon, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3BX.  Closed 1-7-2000.
260 604    MENAI BRIDGE, Anglesey, LL59 5EE (to 7, High St Sept.2011).  BO>SPSO 2-3-1968.  Open.
261 604    Aberdaron, PWLLHELI, Caerns LL53 8BE.  Closed 15-1-2020.
262 604    Abersoch, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 7AP (to Londis 16-2-2016, PO Local) (351 604).
263 604    Botwnnog, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 8RA.  Closed 29-11-2019.
264 604    Butlins Camp, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 (seasonal) >'Starcoast World' 18-7-1991 >'Hafan y Mor' 29-3-1999.

Closed 5-6-2002.  No further reference.
265 604    Bwlchtocyn, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 7BP. Closed 13-7-2001.  Reopen 10-9-2002. Closed 12-4-2005.

Mobile 14-12-2005 to 4-11-2008 (700 604).
266 604    Chwilog, PWLLHELI, Caerns LL53 6SH.  Closed 26-9-2018 >Hosted c/o Criccieth 19-11-2018 (Mem.Hall)
267 604    Edern, PWLLHELI, Caerns LL53 8YS. Closed 20-10-2014 ('Edeyrn' from 1893 to 1950s).

Criccieth Mobile 22-10-2020 (751 604).
268 604    Four Crosses, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 6UR >renamed  'Y Ffor' 3-11-1973 (see below).
268 604    Y Ffor, PWLLHELI, Caerns, LL53 6UR  (ex 'Four Crosses' 3-11-1973 (Londis 19-2-2008) >POL 4-2-2016.  Open.
269 604    Llanbedrog, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 7PF ('Fford').  Closed 6-11-2008.
270 604    Llangwnnadl, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 8NL.  Closed 24-9-1997.
271 604    Llangybi, PWLLHELI, Caerns LL53 6LX.  Closed 12-5-1999 (ex 811 604). Criccieth Mobile 4-2-2021 (760 604).
272 604        ?  Llannor, PWLLHELI, Caerns  LL53 5UN.  Closed 28-5-1993 (see 820 604).
273 604    Llithfaen, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 6NN.  Closed 12-2-2009 >Mobile (717 604).
274 604    Morfa Nefyn, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 6AP.  Closed 26-9-2018.  Hosted 15-3-2019 (675 471)
275 604    Mynytho, PWLLHELI, Caerns  LL53 7RH.  Open.
276 604    Nefyn, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 6HW (Spar 15-5-2015, PO Local) (344 604).
277 604    Rhoshirwaun, PWLLHELI, Caerns LL53 8HN (Efail Rhos Garage).  Closed 3-6-2003.
278 604    Sarn, PWLLHELI, Caerns  LL53 8DT (Waterloo House). Closed Oct.2015.  Hosted c/o Criccieth 7-1-2020 (31 471)
279 604    South Beach (TSO), PWLLHELI, Caerns LL53 5AD.  Closed 25-1-2006.  Reopen 6-8-2007.  Open.
280 604    Tudweiliog, PWLLHELI, Caerns  LL53 8NB (or 'Tydweiliog').  Open.
281 604    West End (TSO), PWLLHELI, Caerns  LL53 5NT.  Closed 16-4-2008.
282 604    Bull Bay, AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 9SW.  Closed 22-3-1993.
283 604    
284 604    Cae Mur (TSO), CAERNARFON, LL55 1DR.  Opened 1971 (relocated 21-8-2017, PO Local, see 356 604).
285 604    
286 604
287 604
288 604    GARN DOLBENMAEN, Caerns LL51 9TX. Closed 16-10-2014.  Criccieth Mobile 31-10-2016 (722 604).
289 604    Llanystumdwy, CRICCIETH, Caerns LL52 0SH (see 810 604 & 315 604).  Closed 9-10-2000 (see 763 604 Mobile)
290 604    
291 604    Penmorfa, PORTHMADOG, Caerns LL49 9RT (V.Hall).  Closed 6-11-2008.
292 604    Tremadog, PORTHMADOG, Caerns. LL49 9RA(Spar, PO Local 19-3-2014)(658 458).  Closed 22-6-2018

>Hosted c/o Criccieth  <PO Local 11-3-2019 (368 604).
293 604    HARLECH, Merioneth, LL46 2YA (Spar 24-6-2015, PO Local)(346 604). Closed July 2019.

    Hosted c/o Criccieth 6-1-2020 (032 471 & 069 471) >Criccieth Mobile(750 604) 
    (Wilderness Cafe 26-6-2021, 004 604)

294 604    Lower Harlech, HARLECH, Merioneth, LL46 2UB.  Closed 10-1-2001.
295 604    Minffordd, PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Merioneth, LL48 6HG. Closed 20-5-2005 >Mobile 14-12-2005 (707 604).
296 604    PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Merioneth, LL48 6BN (14/15, High St) (Spar, Church St.20-10-2016, POL, 352 604)
297 604    TALSARNAU, Merioneth, LL47 6TY.  Closed 27-3-2009.  Hosted, V.Hall, LL47 6TA, 21-8-2009 (489 470).
298 604    Llanfrothen, PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Mer. LL48 6AX.  Closed 31-8-1976.  Reopen 1-2-1977.  

Closed 12-1-2009.  Criccieth Mobile 8-12-2016 (723 604).
299 604    Borthygest, PORTHMADOG, Caerns LL49 9TR  >Mobile 22-12-2005 (710 604).



300 604    Morfa Bychan, PORTHMADOG,LL49 9UY >POL 16-10-2014.Closed 27-7-2016. 
Hosted c/o Criccieth by 10/2/2017(469 471)

301 604    Llanfair, HARLECH, Merioneth, LL46 2SA.  Closed 9-1-2001.  Hosted c/o Criccieth 3-9-2021 (047 470)
302 604    
303 604
304 604    Yr Hendre, CAERNARFON, LL55 2US (Ffordd Eryri). Opened 26-1-1998.  Closed by 22/7/2017.
305 604    PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 5BY.  BO>MSPO 13-3-1995 (ex 010 604) (?relocated 12-5-2011).  Open.
306 604    
      The next 20 offices had FADs in the 800 series, and were given new FADs in the 1990s (before 1995) by which
      time several of these offices had closed.  Other FAD series had their 800 series FADs changed in c.1998 (?)
307 604    Maenaddwyn, LLANERCHYMEDD, Anglesey, LL71 8BD (ex 819 604).  Closed 5-11-1998.
308 604    Abererch, PWLLHELI, LL53 6YT.  Closed 16-10-2000 (see also 800 604).
309 604    Abererch Road, PWLLHELI, LL53 5LR. Closed 14-1-2006 (see also 801 604 & Mobile 709 604).
310 604    Bettws Garmon, CAERNARFON, LL54 7YR.  Closed 2-10-1998 (see also 802 604);.
311 604    Bryncir, GARNDOLBENMAEN, LL51 9LX.  Closed by Feb.2012 (see also 804 604). Mobile 17-2-2012 (718 604).
312 604    Efailnewydd, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 5TH.  Closed 10-2-2009 >Mobile (716 604) (see also 809 604).
313 604    Llangian, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 7LP.  Closed 10-11-2008 (see also 815 604).
314 604    Llanrhuddlad, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4HP.  Closed 30-4-2003 (see also 818 604).
315 604    Llanystumdwy, CRICCIETH, Caerns LL52 0SH. Closed 9-10-2000 (see also 289 604 & 810 604 & Mobile 763 604)
316 604    Nant Gwynant, CAERNARFON, LL55 4NL.  Closed by Aug.1998 (see also 821 604).
317 604    Nasareth, CAERNARFON, LL54 6DW.  Closed 16-1-2006  >Mobile (711 604) (see also 822 604).
318 604    Pantglas, GARNDOLBENMAEN, Caerns. LL51 9DJ  (>328 604 c.10-2-2007). Closed 10-2-2009 

>Mobile (715 604) (see also 841 604).
319 604    Pencaenewydd, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 6RB.  Closed by Oct.2000 (see also 824 604).
320 604    Pentir, BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 4UY.  Closed by 1995 (see also 827 604).
321 604    Pentre Uchaf, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 8EQ.  Closed by 1995 (see also 829 604).
322 604    Pentrefelin, CRICCIETH, Caerns LL52 0PD.  Closed July 1995 (see also 206 604 & 842 604).
323 604    Prenteg, PORTHMADOG, Caerns, LL49 9SW.  Closed by Oct.2000 (see also 831 604).
324 604    Rhiw, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 8AE.  Closed 19-10-2000 (see also 832 604).
325 604    Rhydyclafdy, PWLLHELI, Caerns. LL53 7YH. Closed by Oct.2000 (see also 833 604).
326 604    Tanycoed, CAERNARFON, LL55 5RW.  Closed by 1995 (see also 834 604).
327 604    Rhiwlas, BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 4GA.  Closed 25-9-2006 (see also 187 604).
328 604    Pantglas, GARNDOLBENMAEN, Caerns LL51 9DJ (ex 841 604 & 318 604). Closed 10-2-2009 >Mobile (715 604)
329 604    
330 604    Bodffordd, LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7LZ (ex 198 604, 8-5-2007). Closed 19-2-2010.  

Hosted 4-2-2011 (617 470).  Home Service by 3/2016.  Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (740 604).
331 604
332 604    BANGOR, Caerns LL57 1PB.  BO>MAIN 3-4-2008 (264, High St) (ex 003 604).  Open.
333 604    Morawelon (TSO), HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 2DT (37, Ffordd Tudor) (ex 251 604, 4-12-2008).  Open.
334 604
335 604
336 604
337 604    Mynydd Mechell, AMLWCH, LL68 0TG (ex 205 604) >Hosted 11-12-2010 (609 470) >SPSO 18-1-2011. Open.
338 604    
339 604    Llanrug, CAERNARFON, LL55 4AL (1, Plastirion Terrace) (relocated 5-2-2015, PO Local) (ex 224 604). Open.
340 604    Valley RAF Stn, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3NY (Spar) Delivery Service Only from c.Jan2015.
341 604    Mynydd Llandegai, BANGOR, Caerns LL57 4BG (Service Stn).  Prepaid returns only, opened 1-10-2014.
342 604    Penygroes, CAERNARFON, LL54 6PL (to Spar 6-3-2015, PO Local) (ex 230 604). Open.
343 604    Llanberis, CAERNARFON, LL55 4SU (Spar 6-3-2015, PO Local) (ex 221 604). Open.
344 604    Nefyn, PWLLHELI, LL53 6HD (Spar, 15-5-2015, PO Local) (ex 276 604). Open.
345 604    HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 1HG (14-16, Stanley St) BO>MAIN 23-7-2015 (ex 009 604).  Open.
346 604    HARLECH, Merioneth, LL46 2YA (Spar 24-6-2015, POL) (ex 293 604). Closed July 2019 

      >Hosted 6-1-2020 (032 471 / 069 471) >temp Criccieth Mobile (750 604) (Wilderness Cafe 26-6-2021)(004 604).
347 604
348 604    Bontnewydd, CAERNARFON, LL54 7UN (McColls 17-6-2015, PO Local) (ex 210 604). Open.
349 604
350 604    Llangoed, BEAUMARIS, Anglesey, LL58 8NW (McColls 27-11-2015, PO Local) (ex 172 604). Open.
351 604    Abersoch, PWLLHELI, LL53 7DL (Londis 16-2-2016, PO Local) (ex 262 604). Open.
352 604    PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Merioneth, LL48 6AD (Spar, Church St. 20-10-2016, PO Local) (ex 296 604). Open.
353 604    BEAUMARIS, Anglesey, LL58 8AP (ex 191 604) (relocated  17-6-2016, POL, Spar). Open.
354 604
355 604    AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 9DL (closed 20-2-2016). Reopen 23-2-2017, PO Local (ex 002 604 & 180 604). Open.
356 604    Cae Mur (TSO), CAERNARFON, LL55 1DR (17-19, Ffordd Elidir 21-8-2017, POL) (ex 284 604). Closed 1-9-2020.
357 604    Beran (Garage), Deiniolen, CAERNARFON, LL55 3NF.  PO Local opened 12-9-2017.  Open.
358 604    Glanhwfa Road, LLANGEFNI, LL77 7EY.  Open by 20/7/2018 (PO Local, filling station). Open.
359 604
360 604    PENYSARN, Anglesey, LL69 9YD (Penysarn Stores 24-10-2017, PO Local) (ex 185 604).  Open.



361 604    LLANFAIRPWLLGWYNGYLL, Anglesey, LL61 5SX (relocated 19-12-2017, PO Local) (ex 169 604). Open.
362 604    
363 604    Church St (14), LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7DU.  PO Local opened 5-11-2018.  Open.
364 604    Tregele, CEMAES BAY, Anglesey, LL67 0DT.  Open 7-8-2018 (POL, Service Stn).  Open.
365 604    LLANFAIRFECHAN, Caerns LL33 0NH.  Reopen 18-10-2018 (PO Local) (ex 005 604 & 153 604) Open.
366 604
367 604    Caeathro, CAERNARFON, LL55 2SS (Gwalia Garage).  PO Local 29-1-2019.  Open.
368 604    Tremadoc, PORTHMADOG, Caerns. LL49 9RB (13-15, Market Sq).  PO Local open 11-3-2019. Open.

(ex 292 604;  658 458;  and Hosted from 21-9-2018 to 3/2019).
369 604    Bethesda, BANGOR, LL57 3NE (Londis, POL 23-7-2019) (ex 219 604 & temp Mobile service, 735 604). Open.

Partner Outreach 222 series
345 222    Bethel, BODORGAN, Anglesey, LL62 5NE (Premier Store) >Partner 6-5-2010 (ex 154 604).  Open.

PO Locals 458 series
209 458    Llanfechell, AMLWCH,Anglesey, LL68 0SB >PO Local 10-5-2012 (ex 170 604).  Closed 25-5-2012 

> (?)Hosted 5-4-2016 (Community Shop).
239 458    Bodedern, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3TW (Premier Store) >PO Local 1-2-2012 (ex 242 604)
249 458    MOELFRE, Anglesey, LL72 8HD >PO Local 10-10-2012 (ex 178 604).  Closed 16-3-2015  >Mobile 2016.
393 458    CEMAES BAY, Anglesey, LL67 0HH (McColls) >PO Local 2-10-2013 (ex 157 604)
398 458    Beddgelert, CAERNARFON, LL55 4YB  >PO Local 10-6-2013 (ex 208 604).
465 458    Groeslon, CAERNARFON, LL54 7EF  >PO Local 17-9-2013 (Mace / Garage) (ex 218 604)
491 458    Lon-y-Bryn (TSO), CAERNARFON, LL55 2EP  >PO Local 25-11-2013 (ex 222 604)
658 458    Tremadog, PORTHMADOG, Caerns. LL49 9RB  >PO Local 19-3-2014 (ex 292 604) (see also 368 604)

Hosted Outreach 470 / 471 series
047 470    Llanfair, HARLECH, Merioneth, LL46 2SA. Closed 9-1-2001 (ex 301 604). Hosted c/o Criccieth 3-9-2021. 
157 470    Llanfaethlu, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4NP >Hosted 31-5-2007 c/o Cemaes Bay (see also 250 604; 704 604)

(> 663 470, 22-11-2011).
489 470    TALSARNAU, Merioneth, LL47 6TA. Closed 27-3-2009 (ex 297 604).  Hosted c/o Criccieth 21-8-2009 (V.Hall).

>Criccieth Mobile 7/2020 (748 604).
490 470    Llanaelhaearn, CAERNARFON, LL54 5AG >Hosted 21-8-2009 c/o Criccieth (ex 220 604). Closed by 22/8/2013

>Mobile 2-8-2013 (719 604).
602 470    Carreglefn, AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 0PA. Closed 23-1-2001 (ex 207 604). 

Hosted 8-2-2011 (Bethlehem Chapel c/o Mynydd Mechell). Open.
609 470    Mynydd Mechell, AMLWCH, LL68 0TG >Hosted 11-12-2010 (ex 205 604)  >SPSO 18-1-2011 (337 604).
617 470    Bodffordd, LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7LZ >Hosted c/o Beaumaris 4-2-2011 (ex 198 604 & 330 604).

>Home Service by March 2016.   Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (740 604).
663 470    Llanfaethlu, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey LL65 4NP (ex 157 470,  22-11-2011) (see above)
156 471    Llanddaniel, GAERWEN, Anglesey, LL60 6ES >Hosted 26-9-2013 (ex 202 604).
166 471    Talysarn, CAERNARFON, LL54 6HL (Community Centre) >Hosted 9-7-2013 (ex 236 604) >Mobile 2020 (746 604)
323 471    Llanfechell, AMLWCH, LL68 0RA >Hosted 5-4-2016 (ex 170 604).
469 471    Morfa Bychan, PORTHMADOG, LL49 9UR  >Hosted c/o Criccieth by 10/2/2017 (ex 300 604)
675 471    Morfa Nefyn, PWLLHELI, LL53 6BW. Closed 26-9-2018 (ex 274 604) >Hosted 15-3-2019 

(& temp Mobile 744 604)
031 471     Sarn, PWLLHELI, LL53 8DT  >Hosted c/o Criccieth 7-1-2020 (ex 278 604)
032 471     HARLECH, Merioneth, LL46 2YA (Cafe, High St)  >Hosted 6-1-2020 (ex 293 604 & 346 604) 

(004 604, 26-6-2021).
069 471     HARLECH 2, Merioneth, LL46 2UG (Beach Rd)       > ditto  (to Wilderness Cafe 26-6-2021, 004 604)

Mobile locations    104 444  Mynytho Mobile from Dec.2005 > Criccieth Mobile, LL52 0BU, Sept.2007.
   169 444  Maesgeirchen Mobile, LL57 1LT  from Dec.2016.

700 604    Bwlchtocyn, PWLLHELI, LL53 7BP (ex 256 604) >Mobile 14-12-2005 to 4-11-2008 (see also 708 604)
Note  701 604 to 706 604 were used briefly in 2005 at Mobile locations in Co.Durham – Toft Hill Mobile.

707 604    Minffordd, PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Merioneth, LL48 6HG  >Mobile service 23-11-2005 (ex 295 604)
708 604    Bwlchtocyn, PWLLHELI, LL53 7BN – see 700 604 above (different postcode).  Ceased 4-11-2008.
709 604    Abererch Road, PWLLHELI, LL53 5LS  >Mobile 22-12-2005 (ex 800 604 & 309 604).
710 604    Borth-y-gest, PORTHMADOC, LL49 9UB (ex 299 604)  >Mobile 22-12-2005. 
711 604    Nasareth, CAERNARFON, LL54 6DW.  Closed 16-1-2006 (ex 822 604 & 317 604) >Mobile  (ex 317 604)
712 604    Clynnogfawr, CAERNARFON, LL54 5PB.  Closed 12-1-2006 (ex 215 604) >Mobile (ex 215 604).
713 604
714 604    Llanfaethlu, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4NP.  Closed 27-2-2007  Hosted 31-5-2007 c/o Cemaes Bay.

(see Hosted 157 470 to 28-2-2011,  & 663 470 from 22-11-2011). When was it a Mobile? Briefly 2007?
715 604    Pant Glas, GARN DOLBENMAEN, Caerns. LL51 9DJ  >Mobile 11-2-2009 (ex 841 604;  318 604;  328 604).
716 604    Efailnewydd, PWLLHELI, LL53 5TL  >Mobile 11-2-2009 (ex 809 604 & 312 604).
717 604    Llithfaen, PWLLHELI, LL53 6NH.  Closed 13-2-2009 (ex 273 604)  >Mobile.



718 604    Bryncir, GARNDOLBENMAEN, Caerns, LL51 9LX  >Mobile 17-2-2012 (ex 804 604 & 311 604).
719 604    Llanaelhaearn, CAERNARFON, LL54 5AG  (ex 220 604 & Hosted 490 470) >Mobile 28-8-2013
720 604
721 604
722 604    GARNDOLBENMAEN, Caerns, LL51 9TX. Closed 16-10-2014 (ex 288 604) >Criccieth Mobile 31-10-2016. 
723 604    Llanfrothen, PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Mer LL48 6AX. Closed 12-1-2009 (ex 298 604) 

>Criccieth Mobile 8-12-2016.
724 604    MOELFRE, Anglesey, LL72 8LS (ex 178 604 & 249 458). Closed 16-3-2015. Maesgeirchan Mobile 6-12-2016.
725 604    Newborough, LLANFAIR P.G, Anglesey, LL61 6SY (ex 179 604). Closed 26-1-2015. 

Maesgeirchan Mobile 6-12-2016(see also Newborough 2 stop, 752 604).
726 604    Llanfaelog, TYCROES, Anglesey,  LL63 5SY. Closed 25-9-2014 (ex 168 604). Maesgeirchen Mobile 6-12-2016.
727 604    Henryd, CONWY, LL32 8YH. Closed 10-8-2015 (ex 615 614). Maesgeirchan Mobile 9-12-2016.
728 604    Deiniolen, CAERNARFON, LL55 3HR. Closed 20-3-2008 (ex 217 604). Maesgeirchen Mobile 10-2-2017. 
729 604    Rhosgadfan, CAERNARFON, LL54 7ET. Closed 8-5-2014 (ex 232 604). Maesgeirchen Mobile 9-11-2016.
730 604    Rhosybol, AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 9RH.  Closed by 29/1/2018 (ex 190 604). Maesgeirchen Mobile 12-3-2018.
731 604    Llandegfan, MENAI BRIDGE, Anglesey, LL59 5UP. Closed 4-11-2008 (ex 166 604). 

Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019  (see also Llandegfan 2 stop, 753 604)
732 604    
733 604    Upper Bangor, BANGOR, Caerns LL57 2EE. Closed by 13/5/2017 (ex 197 604) >Maesgeirchen Mobile.
734 604    Dwygyfylchi, PENMAENMAWR, LL34 6UB. Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019 (ex 'St.Gwynans', 471 614).
735 604    Bethesda, BANGOR, Caerns, LL57 3NE. Temporary Mobile service Feb to July 2019 (see 219 604
736 604    Bryngwran, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3PP.  Closed 4-1-2006 (ex 243 604). Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019.
737 604    Tal-y-Bont, BANGOR, Caerns, LL57 3YU. Closed 22-3-2000 (ex 193 604) Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019.
738 604    Llanllyfni, CAERNARFON, LL54 6SG. Closed Sept.1993 (ex 223 604). Criccieth Mobile 21-8-2019.
739 604    Y Fron, CAERNARFON, LL54 7BB.  Criccieth Mobile by Dec.2019.
740 604    Bodffordd, LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7LZ (ex 198 604; 330 604; 617 470). Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019.
741 604    Dwyran, LLANFAIR P.G., Anglesey, LL61 6YN. Closed 27-8-2008 (ex 158 604). Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019.
742 604    Malltraeth, BODORGAN, Anglesey, LL62 5AN (ex 176 604). Closed 19-11-2008. Maesgeirchen Mobile 2-9-2019.
743 604    Bethel, CAERNARFON, LL55 1YE. Closed 1-2-2020 (ex 209 604).  Maesgeirchen Mobile 12-2-2020.
744 604    Morfa Nefyn, PWLLHELI, Caerns, LL53 6BW. Closed 26-9-2018 (ex 274 604). Temp Mobile service 2018 ??

Hosted 15-3-2019 (675 471).
745 604    
746 604    Talysarn, CAERNARFON, LL54 6HL (ex 236 604 & Hosted 166 471) >Criccieth Mobile by 20/6/2020 

>Hosted 28-6-2021 (back to 166 471)
747 604    
748 604    TALSARNAU, Merioneth, LL47 6TA (ex 297 604 & 489 470) >Criccieth Mobile 7/2020.
749 604    LLANBEDR, Merioneth, LL45 2LD (ex 478 641). Closed by 23/7/2015. Hosted c/o Criccieth 22-3-2017 (468 471)

>Criccieth Mobile 6-1-2020..  
750 604    HARLECH, Merioneth, LL46 2YA. Closed 7/2019 (ex 293 604 & 346 604) >Criccieth Mobile 6-1-2020.

(see also Hosted, 032 471 & 069 471, 2 locations) (to Wilderness Cafe 26-6-2021, 004 604).
751 604    Edern, PWLLHELI, Caerns, LL53. Closed 20-10-2014 (ex 267 604). Criccieth Mobile 22-10-2020.
752 604    Newborough 2 stop, LLANFAIR P.G. LL61 -see 725 604, above.
753 604    Llandegfan 2 stop, MENAI BRIDGE, LL59  - see 731 604, above.
754 604    Dwyran 2 stop, LLANFAIR P.G., LL61 – see 741 604, above.
755 604    Tal-y-Bont 2 stop, Merioneth – see 737 604, above.
760 604    Llangybi, PWLLHELI, Caerns, LL53. Closed 12-5-1999 (ex 811 604 & 271 604). Criccieth Mobile 4-2-2021.
761 604    Llanddona, BEAUMARIS, Anglesey, LL58 8UF. Closed 31-10-2000 (ex 203 604) >Maesgeirchen Mobile 8-6-2021.
762 604    Llanddona, BEAUMARIS No.2 stop, LL58 8TP. Closed 31-10-2000 (ex 203 604) >Maesgeirchen Mobile 8-6-2021.
763 604    Llanystumdwy,CRICCIETH, LL52 0SF (ex 289 604; 810 604; 315 604. Closed 9-10-2000 

>Criccieth Mobile 29-6-2021

CSOs, 800 series  Community Sub Offices – part time offices, obsolete designation; new FADs issued in the 1990s.
800 604    Abererch, PWLLHELI, LL53 6YT.  Closed 16-10-2000 (see also 308 604).
801 604    Abererch Road, PWLLHELI, LL53 5LR (>309 604, 1990s) >Mobile 22-12-2005 briefly (709 604) >Mobile 2018.
802 604    Bettws Garmon, CAERNARFON, LL54 7YR  (>310 604, 1990s).  Closed 2-10-1998.
803 604    Boduan, PWLLHELI, LL53 8YE.  Closed by Oct.2000 (?no other FAD known?)
804 604    Bryncir, GARNDOLBENMAEN, Caerns. LL51 9LX (see 311 604) >Mobile 17-2-2012 (718 604).
809 604    Efailnewydd, PWLLHELI, LL53 5TH (see 312 604).  Closed 10-2-2009 >Mobile (716 604)  
810 604    Llanystumdwy, CRICCIETH, LL52 0SH (see also 289 604 & 315 604). Closed 9-10-2000. 

Mobile 29-6-2021 (763 604)
811 604    Llangybi, PWLLHELI, LL53 5BN >271 604, 1990s.  Closed 12-5-1999. Criccieth Mobile 4-2-2021 (760 604).
814 604    Llanengan, PWLLHELI, LL53 7LG.  Closed 1-8-1992.
815 604    Llangian, PWLLHELI, LL53 7LP (see 313 604).  Closed 10-11-2008.
818 604    Llanrhuddlad, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4HP (see 314 604).  Closed 30-4-2003 (or 'Llanrhyddlad').
819 604    Maenaddwyn, LLANERCHYMEDD, Anglesey, LL71 8BD (see 307 604).  Closed 5-11-1998.
820 604    Llannor, PWLLHELI, LL53 5UN. Closed 28-5-1993.
821 604    Nant Gwynant, CAERNARFON, LL55 4NL (see 316 604).  Closed by Aug.1998.



822 604    Nasareth, CAERNARFON, LL54 6DW (see 317 604).  Closed 16-1-2006 >Mobile (711 604).
824 604    Pencaenewydd, PWLLHELI, LL53 6RB (see 319 604).  Closed by Oct.2000.
825 604    Pengorffwysfa, AMLWCH, Anglesey, LL68 9LY.   Closed 28-3-1991.
827 604    Pentir, BANGOR, Caerns. LL57 4UY (see 320 604).  Closed by 1995.
829 604    Pentre Uchaf, PWLLHELI, LL53 8EQ (see 321 604).  Closed by 1995.
830 604    Pistyll, PWLLHELI, LL53 6LS.  Closed by 1999.
831 604    Prenteg, PORTHMADOG, LL49 9SW (see 323 604).  Closed by Oct.2000.
832 604    Rhiw, PWLLHELI, LL53 8AE (see 324 604).  Closed 19-10-2000.
833 604    Rhydyclafdy, PWLLHELI, LL53 7YP (see 325 604).  Closed by Oct.2000.
834 604    Tanycoed, CAERNARFON, LL55 5RW (see 326 604).  Opened 1968.  Closed by 1995.
841 604    Pantglas, GARNDOLBENMAEN, LL51 9DJ (see 318 604 & 328 604)  >Mobile 11-2-2009 (715 604).
842 604    Pentrefelin, CRICCIETH, LL52 0PU (see 206 604 & 322 604).  Closed July 1995.

Offices which closed in the 1980s, FADs unknown
Aber, LLANFAIRFECHAN, LL33 0LN, Caerns.  Closed by Dec.1989.
Pendref (TSO), BANGOR, Caerns, LL57 1NR.  Closed 30-4-1985 (perhaps 180 604 or 181 604?)
Glasinfryn, BANGOR, LL5 4UW.  Closed 25-2-1988.
Penmaenmawr Road (TSO), LLANFAIRFECHAN, Caerns, LL33 0PH.  Closed 1984.
Llaniestyn, PWLLHELI, LL53 8SG.  Closed 1980.
Croesor, PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Merioneth, LL48 6SR.  Closed by 1983.
Upper Penrhyn, PENRHYNDEUDRAETH, Merioneth, LL48 6DF.  Closed by Dec.1989.
Llanfwrog, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 4YF.  Closed 1976.  Reopen 1984.  Closed by Dec.1989.
Llangristiolus, BODORGAN, Anglesey.  Open 1978 (ex Cerrigceinwen).  Closed by 1989.
Llangwyllog, LLANGEFNI, Anglesey, LL77 7PX.  Closed 3-2-1990 (probably earlier)
Llansadwrn, MENAI BRIDGE, Anglesey, LL59 5SL.  Closed 11-12-1987.
Rhoscolyn, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 2SJ.  Closed July 1984 (perhaps 252 604).
Trefor, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey, LL65 3YT.  Closed 1981.

Offices which closed in the 1960s / 1970s
Capel Gwyn, HOLYHEAD, Anglesey.  Closed 1977
Carmel, LLANERCHYMEDD, Anglesey.  Closed 1976.
Cerrigceinwen, BODORGAN, Anglesey.  Replaced by Llangristiolus 1978.
DULAS, Anglesey.  Closed in or after 1977.
Alderley Terrace (TSO), HOLYHEAD, Anglesey.  Closed 30-9-1977.
Kingsland (TSO), HOLYHEAD, Anglesey.  Closed 1966.
Llanedwen, LLANFAIR P.G., Anglesey.  Closed 1971.
Paradwys, BODORGAN, Anglesey.  Closed 25-9-1975.
Penmon, BEAUMARIS, Anglesey.  Closed 31-3-1976.
RHOSGOCH, Anglesey.  Closed 1970.
Tregele, CEMAES BAY, Anglesey.  Closed 1977/83.
Wylfa, CEMAES BAY, Anglesey.  Open 1963, closed 1971 (power station construction camp).
High Street (TSO), CAERNARFON.  Closed 1976/77.
Twthill (TSO), CAERNARFON.  Closed 1971.
Ceunant, CAERNARFON.  Closed 1968.
Marine Terrace (TSO), CRICCIETH, Caerns.  Closed 30-4-1977.
Dinas, PWLLHELI, Caerns.  Closed 1976.
Dinorwig, CAERNARFON.  Closed 1979 (see Fachwen, below)
Fachwen, CAERNARFON.  Renamed Dinorwig 1-3-1977 (see above)
Halfway Bridge, BANGOR.  Closed 1974.
Llanddeiniolen, CAERNARFON.  Closed 1967.
Shore Road (TSO), LLANFAIRFECHAN.  Closed 1967.
Lower Fachwen, CAERNARFON.  Closed 1970.
Nantmor, CAERNARFON.  Closed 1972.
Saron, CAERNARFON.  Closed 1969.
Ynys, CRICCIETH.  Closed 1979.


